4083

RECEIVED

ISO4 MAR 30 PM 6: 25

OFFICE OF MELTI VIRGINIA
SECRE LARGE STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1994

ENROLLED

Com. Lub. for HOUSE BILL No. 4093

(By Delegates Martin Michael, Love,)
Border + Evans

Passed March 3, 1994

In Effect 90 Days From Passage

⊕ GCU 360.C

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 4093

(By Delegates Martin, Michael, Love, Border and Evans)

[Passed March 3, 1994; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section forty-eight, article three, chapter five-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to exempting the division of natural resources and the division of forestry from travel rules and regulations in the purchasing division.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section forty-eight, article three, chapter five-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 3. PURCHASING DIVISION.

§5A-3-48. Travel rules and regulations; exceptions.

- 1 The secretary of administration shall promulgate
- 2 rules and regulations relating to the ownership, pur-
- 3 chase, use, storage, maintenance and repair of all motor
- 4 vehicles and aircraft owned by the state of West
- 5 Virginia and in the possession of any department,
- 6 institution or agency thereof: Provided, That the
- 7 provisions of sections forty-eight through fifty-three of 8 this article shall not apply to the division of highways
- 9 of the department of transportation, the division of
- 10 public safety of the department of public safety, the

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 4093] 2

11 division of natural resources of the department of 12 commerce, labor and environmental resources, the 13 division of forestry and the department of agriculture. 14 If, in the judgment of the secretary, economy or 15 convenience indicate the expediency thereof, the secretary may require all vehicles and the aircraft subject to 16 regulation by this article, or such of them as he or she 17 18 may designate, to be kept in such garages, and other 19 places of storage, and to be made available in such 20 manner and under such terms for the official use of such 21 departments, institutions, agencies, officers, agents and 22 employees of the state as the secretary may designate 23 by any such rule or regulation as he or she may from 24 time to time promulgate. The secretary also has the 25 authority to administer the travel regulations promul-26 gated by the governor in accordance with section eleven, 27 article three, chapter twelve of this code, unless 28 otherwise determined by the governor.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 4093

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
//////////////////////////////////////
Chairnfan Senate Committée
Frest C moore
♦ Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
(6) (8) (8)
Will all the
Clerk of the Senate
0 10/ 40/ 11/
Donald I llopp
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Martin, die
July Mille
President of the Senate
Com Com
Speaker of the House of Delegates

2010
The within is disapplified this the 30th day of Maessa 1994.
day of Marilla 1 1994
The within is disapplined this the 30th day of Maey 1994.
WIND I UNDIVUE
day of Maey 1994. Governor Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Time 9:30 am